
Mississippi Department of Corrections
Daily Inmate Population     

August 2025

Location Capacity 1-Aug-25 2-Aug-25 3-Aug-25 4-Aug-25 5-Aug-25 6-Aug-25 7-Aug-25 8-Aug-25 9-Aug-25 10-Aug-25 11-Aug-25 12-Aug-25 13-Aug-25 14-Aug-25 15-Aug-25 16-Aug-25 17-Aug-25 18-Aug-25 19-Aug-25 20-Aug-25 21-Aug-25 22-Aug-25 23-Aug-25
Mississippi State Penitentiary 2,690 2,471 2,469 2,467 2,465 2,453 2,438 2,471 2,479 2,478 2,478 2,477 2,474 2,450 2,481 2,480 2,479 2,477 2,475 2,468 2,435 2,469 2,467 2,468

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility 2,928 2,862 2,860 2,862 2,814 2,799 2,859 2,858 2,814 2,814 2,815 2,869 2,868 2,814 2,817 2,869 2,866 2,863 2,815 2,806 2,842 2,797 2,780 2,776

Magnolia Women Complex 1,055 962 962 962 964 960 962 969 970 970 970 969 965 956 952 951 949 948 964 962 959 974 975 975

Youthful Offender Unit 58 48 48 48 49 49 49 49 50 50 50 49 49 48 48 48 48 48 48 47 48 48 48 48

Marshall County 925 827 827 827 826 824 833 833 832 832 832 832 831 835 835 835 834 834 834 834 831 831 831 831

Walnut Grove CCF 1,244 424 424 424 427 428 429 429 428 428 428 427 427 427 427 427 426 426 427 427 428 428 427 427

CMCF Work Release 30 28 29 28 28 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 30 30

South Mississippi Correctional Institution 2,882 2,779 2,777 2,778 2,771 2,761 2,751 2,751 2,793 2,792 2,792 2,789 2,775 2,765 2,761 2,801 2,799 2,797 2,782 2,779 2,776 2,774 2,809 2,807

Delta CCF 450 409 408 408 407 407 404 404 404 404 404 404 404 403 403 418 418 418 412 411 410 410 410 410

County Jails 1,940 1,230 1,230 1,230 1,261 1,284 1,290 1,317 1,286 1,286 1,286 1,317 1,327 1,353 1,358 1,326 1,326 1,326 1,354 1,365 1,378 1,351 1,335 1,335

COMMUNITY WORK CENTERS 803 455 455 455 452 446 439 439 436 436 436 426 423 418 415 414 413 412 410 404 402 442 441 440

Alcorn Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bolivar Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Delta TVC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Forrest Satellite Facility 48 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21 21

Forrest Satellite Facility (RRP) 48 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 17 17 17 17 17 17 17

George Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Harrison Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jackson Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jefferson Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Madison Satellite Facility 62 36 36 36 37 37 37 37 36 36 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 37 37

Madison Satellite Facility (RRP) 40 39 39 39 37 35 34 34 34 34 33 31 30 29 28 28 28 28 27 25 24 34 34 34

Noxubee Satellite Facility 54 37 37 37 37 36 36 35 35 35 35 34 34 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 33 32 31 31

Pike Satellite Facility 93 82 82 80 79 79 78 80 79 79 79 77 77 76 74 74 73 73 73 72 72 80 81 81

Quitman Satellite Facility 93 46 46 46 48 49 47 47 47 47 47 45 43 40 40 40 40 40 40 41 41 49 49 49

Rankin Satellite Facility 199 101 101 101 101 102 102 101 101 101 101 101 101 107 107 107 107 107 107 104 100 100 100 100

Rankin Satellite Facility (RRP) 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 4 4

Flowood TVC 50 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 6 6 10 10 10

Washington Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wilkinson Satellite Facility* 62 32 32 32 32 27 27 27 27 27 26 26 26 25 25 25 25 25 24 24 24 24 24 23

Wilkinson TVC** 40 33 33 35 32 32 29 29 28 28 29 29 29 25 25 24 24 24 24 24 23 34 33 33

Yazoo Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

REGIONAL CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES 4,591 4,471 4,470 4,468 4,465 4,484 4,466 4,458 4,459 4,459 4,457 4,461 4,458 4,470 4,451 4,447 4,446 4,439 4,442 4,439 4,465 4,464 4,468 4,470

Alcorn County 300 298 298 298 298 298 295 294 293 293 293 293 293 293 293 296 296 295 295 295 300 300 299 299

Bolivar County 294 278 278 278 278 288 283 283 283 283 283 283 282 285 282 281 280 279 278 278 277 277 276 276

Carroll County**** 300 290 290 290 289 289 290 289 289 289 287 287 287 292 291 291 291 289 289 289 295 295 295 294

Chickasaw County 300 287 286 286 286 286 285 282 278 278 278 278 276 281 281 281 281 281 281 281 288 288 288 288

George County 352 348 348 348 345 349 349 349 348 348 348 348 351 351 344 343 343 343 352 349 348 348 347 347

Holmes County 280 273 273 273 273 273 272 272 270 270 270 270 270 269 269 268 268 268 268 271 271 273 273 273

Issaquena County 328 313 313 313 313 313 310 310 308 308 308 308 307 307 305 305 305 305 305 305 305 305 305 310

Jefferson County 280 277 280 280 279 278 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 279 279 279 277 279 279 279 279 279
Kemper County 355 348 345 345 344 344 345 344 348 348 348 348 348 346 346 346 346 346 344 344 350 350 350 350
Leake County 300 293 293 292 295 297 294 294 294 294 294 299 296 297 296 293 293 293 293 292 292 289 292 291

Marion County 402 394 395 394 394 392 390 390 396 396 396 396 396 401 401 401 401 401 401 400 400 400 398 398

Stone County 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 279 280 280 280 279 279 279 278 278 278 278 278 278 278 278 277 276

Washington County*** 240 223 223 223 223 223 221 220 220 220 220 220 220 218 217 217 217 217 217 215 222 222 222 222

Winston County 280 279 278 278 278 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 279 279 279 279 279 276 275 275 275 275 277 277

Yazoo County 300 290 290 290 290 294 292 292 292 292 292 292 294 292 289 289 289 289 289 288 285 285 290 290

PRIVATE PRISONS 2,270 2,197 2,197 2,197 2,194 2,190 2,188 2,187 2,186 2,186 2,186 2,185 2,189 2,197 2,195 2,189 2,189 2,189 2,186 2,185 2,184 2,188 2,194 2,194

East Mississippi 1,350 1,299 1,299 1,299 1,299 1,296 1,298 1,297 1,296 1,296 1,296 1,296 1,290 1,298 1,297 1,292 1,292 1,292 1,290 1,289 1,288 1,288 1,294 1,294

Wilkinson County 920 898 898 898 895 894 890 890 890 890 890 889 899 899 898 897 897 897 896 896 896 900 900 900

RESTITUTION CENTERS 40 35 35 32 32 32 33 31 32 32 32 30 30 34 37 37 37 37 40 40 40 40 39 39

Greenwood 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hinds 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Flowood Rest. Ctr 20 15 15 12 13 13 13 13 14 14 14 14 14 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 14 14

Delta Rest Ctr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pascagoula 20 20 20 20 19 19 20 18 18 18 18 16 16 19 22 22 22 22 25 25 25 25 25 25

TRANSITIONAL HOUSING 48 19 19 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 16 16 15 15 15 15 15 12 13 17 18 18 18

Madison 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Noxubee 38 16 16 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 11 12 16 17 17 17

Rankin/Flowood 10 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Washington 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wilkinson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTALS 21,954 19,217 19,210 19,203 19,172 19,163 19,187 19,242 19,215 19,213 19,212 19,280 19,265 19,214 19,224 19,286 19,274 19,258 19,230 19,209 19,244 19,263 19,272 19,268

1-Aug-25 2-Aug-25 3-Aug-25 4-Aug-25 5-Aug-25 6-Aug-25 7-Aug-25 8-Aug-25 9-Aug-25 10-Aug-25 11-Aug-25 12-Aug-25 13-Aug-25 14-Aug-25 15-Aug-25 16-Aug-25 17-Aug-25 18-Aug-25 19-Aug-25 20-Aug-25 21-Aug-25 22-Aug-25 23-Aug-25



Mississippi Department of Corrections
Daily Inmate Population     

August 2025

Location Capacity
Mississippi State Penitentiary 2,690

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility 2,928

Magnolia Women Complex 1,055

Youthful Offender Unit 58

Marshall County 925

Walnut Grove CCF 1,244

CMCF Work Release 30

South Mississippi Correctional Institution 2,882

Delta CCF 450

County Jails 1,940

COMMUNITY WORK CENTERS 803

Alcorn Satellite Facility 0

Bolivar Satellite Facility 0

Delta TVC 0

Forrest Satellite Facility 48

Forrest Satellite Facility (RRP) 48

George Satellite Facility 0

Harrison Satellite Facility 0

Jackson Satellite Facility 0

Jefferson Satellite Facility 0

Madison Satellite Facility 62

Madison Satellite Facility (RRP) 40

Noxubee Satellite Facility 54

Pike Satellite Facility 93

Quitman Satellite Facility 93

Rankin Satellite Facility 199

Rankin Satellite Facility (RRP) 14

Flowood TVC 50

Washington Satellite Facility 0

Wilkinson Satellite Facility* 62

Wilkinson TVC** 40

Yazoo Satellite Facility 0

REGIONAL CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES 4,591

Alcorn County 300

Bolivar County 294

Carroll County**** 300

Chickasaw County 300

George County 352

Holmes County 280

Issaquena County 328

Jefferson County 280
Kemper County 355
Leake County 300

Marion County 402

Stone County 280

Washington County*** 240

Winston County 280

Yazoo County 300

PRIVATE PRISONS 2,270

East Mississippi 1,350

Wilkinson County 920

RESTITUTION CENTERS 40

Greenwood 0

Hinds 0

Flowood Rest. Ctr 20

Delta Rest Ctr 0

Pascagoula 20

TRANSITIONAL HOUSING 48

Madison 0

Noxubee 38

Rankin/Flowood 10

Washington 0

Wilkinson 0

TOTALS 21,954

24-Aug-25 25-Aug-25 26-Aug-25 27-Aug-25 28-Aug-25 29-Aug-25 30-Aug-25 31-Aug-25 Avg Population
2,468 2,491 2,485 2,466 2,492 2,472 2,473 2,473 2,471

2,775 2,819 2,811 2,759 2,751 2,804 2,807 2,807 2822

975 979 974 985 986 984 983 983 968

48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48 48

831 827 826 833 833 833 833 832 831

427 423 425 424 424 427 427 426 427

30 30 30 29 29 29 29 29 29

2,809 2,798 2,793 2,785 2,782 2,828 2,806 2,830 2787

409 408 407 406 405 406 406 406 408

1,335 1,349 1,368 1,391 1,386 1,352 1,352 1,352 1324

440 436 434 429 432 431 431 428 431

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

21 20 19 19 19 19 19 19 21

17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 18

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

37 37 37 37 37 36 36 36 37

34 33 33 30 29 29 29 26 32

31 31 31 31 31 34 34 34 34

81 81 81 83 85 82 82 82 79

49 47 47 46 46 46 46 46 45

100 100 99 100 100 100 100 100 102

4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 2

10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 9

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

23 25 25 22 24 24 24 24 26

33 31 31 30 30 30 30 30 29

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4,470 4,480 4,477 4,475 4,490 4,484 4,484 4,484 4465

299 299 297 296 294 294 294 294 296

276 276 276 274 284 283 283 283 280

294 294 294 294 293 291 292 292 291

288 288 288 287 292 292 292 292 285

348 347 351 351 349 346 346 346 348

273 273 273 275 275 275 275 275 272

310 310 307 305 312 312 312 312 309

279 279 280 279 279 280 280 280 279
350 350 349 352 352 352 352 352 348
291 295 294 294 294 294 294 294 294
398 398 398 398 398 398 398 398 397

276 279 280 280 279 278 278 278 279

222 222 221 221 221 221 221 221 220

276 277 276 276 275 275 274 274 277

290 293 293 293 293 293 293 293 291

2,194 2,187 2,186 2,189 2,185 2,191 2,191 2,191 2190

1,294 1,291 1,291 1,288 1,286 1,289 1,289 1,289 1293

900 896 895 901 899 902 902 902 897

40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 36

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

14 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 14

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

26 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 22

18 18 20 20 19 19 19 20 17

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

17 17 19 19 18 18 18 19 15

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19,269 19,333 19,324 19,279 19,302 19,348 19,329 19,349 19253

24-Aug-25 25-Aug-25 26-Aug-25 27-Aug-25 28-Aug-25 29-Aug-25 30-Aug-25 31-Aug-25 Avg Population


